

SLP(C)No. 17480-17481 OF 2004  
ITEM No.54

Court No.10

SECTION IVB  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.17480-17481/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 10/02/2004 in FAO 885/03  
and order dated 18/05/2004 in CM 9530-CII /04 in FAO 885/03  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

VIJAY SINGH

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

MAHABIR

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 28/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Singh,Adv.

Mr. Ugra Shankar Pd.,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. A.K. Sanghi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

In view of the peculiar circumstances of the case, instead of going into the merits in detail, we feel that the controversy can be sorted out if the respondent is paid Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupee s One Lakh Only) in full and final settlement of his claim along with 6% interest from the date of filing of the application for compensation. The amount shall be paid within three months after deducting any amount, if already paid.  
The special leave petitions are, accordingly, disposed of.

(Neena Verma) (Vijay Aggarwal)  
Court Master Court Master